[No. 465, A.]

[Published April 15, 1885.]

# CHAPTER 347.

AN ACT to authorize the levy of a special tax for the purpose of re-establishing extinct section and quarter section corners.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows!

Re-establishing extinct section corners.

SECTION 1. The legal voters residing outside of any incorporated village, in any township in this state, in which there is an incorporated village, are hereby authorized to submit, at any annual town meeting, a proposition for the levy of a special tax upon the real estate outside of said incorporated village, for the purpose of providing for the re-establishing of extinct section and quarter section corners, and the erection of monuments thereon.

SECTION 2. Before any such question shall be submitted to the voters, as provided in section 1, at least five legal voters, residing outside of any incorporated village in the town, shall sign a request, to the town clerk of said town, before the annual call, by him, is made, for the annual town meeting, requesting him to insert in the notice for the annual town meeting, a notice that a vote will be taken upon such proposition, and upon the town clerk's receiving said request, he shall insert a notice (in his notice for the annual town meeting) that said proposition will be voted upon.

Whenever the town clerk has given SECTION 3. the notice,  $\varepsilon s$  aforesaid, that said proposition will be voted upon, it shall be the duty of the board of supervisors of said town, at the annual town meeting, to prepare a box for the reception of ballots upon such proposition. And the legal voters in said town, residing outside of said incorporated village, shall vote upon such proposition. Those in favor of the proposition, voting a ballot, "For the proposition." Those opposed, shall vote a ballot, "Opposed to the proposition." The polls of said election shall be open as long as the polls for the election of town officers are required by law to be kept open. If the legal voters of such town. residing outside of such incorporated village, shall

Five legal voters to sign a request.,

Duties of town supervisors when request is made. vote in favor of such proposition, it shall be the duty of the supervisors of such town to procure a competent surveyor to do such work, and they shall be authorized to employ all necessary help, and furnish all necessary supplies to make said survey complete. And when completed, the supervisors shall certify the amount, (by them expended in doing said work) to the town clerk of said town. And it shall be the duty of the town clerk of said town, upon the receipt of said certificate to levy the amount, so certified, upon the real estate of said town, outside of such incorporated village, in the same manner that other taxes are levied, said levy to be made at the same time other taxes are levied, next following the receipt of said certificate.

SECTION 4. The town treasurer of said town is Town treasurer authorized to hereby authorized to collect said tax in the same collect taxes. manner other town taxes are collected, and when collected, shall use said money in payment of any order or orders that may have been given by the town board of supervisors, in payment for said work.

Approved April 8, 1885.

[No. 45, A.]

[Published April 14, 1885.]

# CHAPTER 348.

### AN ACT relating to the compensation of newspapers for publishing state laws.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 302, laws of Compensation 1882, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: of copy laws Section 1. Section 331, revised statutes, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: Section 1. All publishers of weekly newspapers printed in whole or in part, in a printing office, at the place where such newspaper purports to be published, or if not so printed, that have been established and regularly published for five years prior to the date of the approval of this act, having a bona fide circulation to actual subscribers of not less than

21-L

\$100,